## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1961** 

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. (By Mr

1

PASSED ...1961 10 mpassage In Effect

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia <u>March</u> <u>2,1961</u> JO H. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 69

(By MR. MORELAND)

[Passed February 27, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten-a, article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the authority of the board of governors of West Virginia university to establish, operate, and maintain graduate centers. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten-a, article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 11. West Virginia University.

Section 10-a. Establishment and Operation of Graduate
2 Centers.—The board of governors is hereby authorized

Enr. S. B. No. 69]

2

3 and empowered to establish, maintain and operate one or 4 more graduate centers of science, engineering, commerce 5 or business administration at such place or places within the state as may be deemed advisable. For these purposes 6 7 it is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into 8 written contracts or agreements with any person for sup-9 port of such graduate centers, and to accept gifts, dona-10 tions, other contributions, facilities and aid in establish-11 ing and operating the same. The board shall provide for 12 the charging and collection at each graduate center of 13 such enrollment, tuition, registration and other fees or 14 charges as the board may deem necessary to provide for the maintenance and operation of the center on a self-15 16 supporting basis.

All such fees, charges, contributions, gifts and donations
paid or collected at any graduate center shall be paid
into a special fund and shall be used solely for the maintenance and operation of the graduate center at which they
were collected.

22 No such graduate center shall be established unless 23 and until the board of governors shall determine that all

. 4

S 28 K 2

24 facilities, fees, contributions, charges, gifts and donations paid, collected or available shall be sufficient to meet and 25 26 discharge all costs of the establishment, operation and maintenance of such center. In the event the fees, charges, 27 28 gifts, donations, contributions, facilities and other aid will 29 not be sufficient to provide for the continued operation 30 and maintenance of such center on a self-supporting basis, 31 as hereinbefore set forth, the board of governors shall 32 close the same at the end of the semester in which such 33 determination shall be made.

Enr. S. B. No. 69]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

passage. Takes effeg Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Opporton this the Dine Ih

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1961. Governor

2 C